TEMPO-Oxidized Nanocellulose Participating as Crosslinking Aid for
Alginate-Based Sponges
Ning Lin, Cećile Bruzzese, and Alain Dufresne*
Grenoble Institute of Technology (Grenoble INP), The International School of Paper, Print Media, and Biomaterials (Pagora), BP65,
38402 Saint Martin d’Her̀es Cedex, France
ABSTRACT: Crosslinked polysaccharide sponges have been
prepared by freeze-drying of amorphous alginate−oxidized
nanocellulose in the presence of a Ca2+ ionic crosslinking

mode with a Nanoscope IIIa microscope from Veeco Instruments.
Silicon cantilevers were used to perform the imaging at a frequency of
264−339 kHz and a typical radius of curvature of 10−15 nm. In
addition, the average lengths and dimension distributions of CN,
MFC, OCN, and OMFC were determined with a commercial VASCO
particle size analyzer (Zetasizer NanoZS, Malvern, France). The
ranges of the measurement were performed from 10 to 600 nm for CN
and OCN and 110 to 3000 nm for MFC and OMFC.
X-ray Diffraction (XRD) Analysis. X-ray measurements were carried
out on unmodified and oxidized nanocellulose powders. Sponge
Table 1. Composition, Porosity (P), Water Absorption (WA), and Water Retention (WR) of Various Alginate/Nanocellulose
Sponges
cellulose suspension SA solution
samples cellulose/SA weight ratio cellulose (g) water (g) SA (g) water (g) P (%) WA (%) WR (%)
SA-F 0/100 0 0 0.60 20 78.8±0.6 835.3±14.7 221.1±9.6
SA/CN-10 10/90 0.06 2 0.54 18 87.3±0.7 1040.4±21.6 569.0±11.5
SA/CN-30 30/70 0.18 6 0.42 14 82.7±0.4 972.6±16.5 484.5±10.3
SA/CN-50 50/50 0.30 10 0.30 10 81.0±0.5 793.0±11.8 340.9±6.4
SA/OCN-10 10/90 0.06 2 0.54 18 89.3±0.6 1087.1±18.6 532.6±9.2
SA/OCN-30 30/70 0.18 6 0.42 14 85.2±0.6 1021.9±14.3 501.4±11.7
SA/OCN-50 50/50 0.30 10 0.30 10 81.3±0.9 987.2±16.1 442.7±7.9
SA/MFC-10 10/90 0.06 2 0.54 18 88.6±0.7 1132.9±22.4 679.9±10.9
SA/MFC-30 30/70 0.18 6 0.42 14 91.3±0.4 1137.7±27.3 579.4±13.7
SA/MFC-50 50/50 0.30 10 0.30 10 90.0±0.4 1172.8±25.6 543.2±13.2
SA/OMFC-10 10/90 0.06 2 0.54 18 94.2±0.7 1323.8±20.5 734.6±17.1
SA/OMFC-30 30/70 0.18 6 0.42 14 96.5±0.8 1398.5±29.8 808.1±14.3
SA/OMFC-50 50/50 0.30 10 0.30 10 97.4±0.8 1468.4±27.1 846.7±19.5
ACS Applied Materials & Interfaces Research Article
dx.doi.org/10.1021/am301325r | ACS Appl. Mater. Interfaces 2012, 4, 4948−49594950
samples were cut as square pieces (1.5×1.5 cm) and pressed into a
flattened shape. The X-ray diffraction patterns were recorded on a